

1:20-cv-02522-SEB-MPB

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

TERIN HUMPHREY	:	
Creditor/Appellant,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
USA GYMNASTICS	:	
Debtor,	:	1:20-cv-02522-SEB-MPB
	:	
and	:	
	:	
TORT CLAIMANTS	:	
COMMITTEE	:	
Appellee/Sole-Objecting Party.	:	

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT, SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION
CASE NO. 18-09108-RLM-11 [DOC. 1213]

CHILD USA'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS AMICUS CURIAE

Amina A. Thomas, #34451-49
Cohen & Malad, LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae CHILD USA
One Indiana Square, Suite 1400
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Ph: (317) 636-6481
Fax: (317) 636-2593
athomas@cohenandmalad.com

Alice Bohn, Esq.
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA
E: ABohn@childusa.org

Lauren Majewski, Esq.
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA
E: lmajewski@childusa.org

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
CEO & Legal Director, CHILD USA
Fels Institute of Government Professor of
Practice
Fox Family Pavilion Senior Fellow
in Residence
Program for Research on Religion
University of Pennsylvania
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104
Ph: (215) 539-1906
E: marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Jessica Schidlow, Esq.
Staff Attorney, CHILD USA
E: JSchidlow@childusa.org

Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

**CHILD USA'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS AMICUS CURIAE**

NOW COMES CHILD USA,¹ a 501(c)(3) nonprofit think tank based in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, by and through its counsel Shaunette N. Terrell, of Cohen & Malad, LLP, and moves this Honorable Court for leave to file an Amicus Curiae Brief in support of Creditor/Appellant Terrin Humphrey in this matter. In support of its Motion for Leave to Participate as Amicus Curiae, CHILD USA states:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1:20-cv-02522-SEB-MPB..... 1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 1

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 6

I. INTRODUCTION..... 6

II. CHILD SEX ABUSE COSTS THE ENTIRE SOCIETY AND THE STATES HAVE INSTITUTED SOL REFORM TO SERVE THREE COMPELLING STATE INTERESTS..... 8

A. Sexual Abuse Is A Public Health Pandemic that Remains Largely Hidden Due to the Reality of Delayed Disclosure of Abuse..... 9

B. Childhood Sexual Abuse Impacts Victims for Life and Is Costly 11

III. CHAPTER 11 DISCHARGE PRINCIPLES CANNOT PREEMPT VIRGINIA LAW WHERE THERE ARE ACTIVE CLAIMS FOR CHILD SEX ABUSE..... 13

A. The Tenth Amendment Reserves to States the Authority and Power to Legislate Statutes of Limitations for Child Sexual Abuse Crimes and Torts..... 14

B. Chapter 11 Procedure May Not Preempt Virginia Law Establishing the Statute of Limitations for Child Sexual Abuse 16

C. Even If Congress Had the Authority to Preempt State Statutes of Limitations for Child Sex Abuse Claims, the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Preempt Virginia’s Law..... 18

IV. DENIAL OF A CLAIM IN A FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY AS UNTIMELEY WHERE THE CLAIMANT HAS A LIVE CLAIM UNDER THE STATE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AMOUNTS TO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION OF THE CLAIMAINT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... 22

A. The Bankruptcy System Was Designed for Honest Debtors, Not for Those Businesses that Endanger Children through Their Own Bad Acts..... 24

B. By Permitting Organizations to Force Victims into Bankruptcy Proceedings Before Their Claims Have Expired Under State Law Unfairly Immunizes Bad Actors while It Re-Traumatizes Victims 27

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 748, 119 S.Ct. 2240 (1999).....	14
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70, 77 (2008)	18, 20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492, 2501 (2012)	14, 18, 23, 27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 546, 114 S. Ct. 1757, 1765–66, 128 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1994) ...	23
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272, 280-81, 107 S.Ct. 683 (1987)	20
<i>Caswell v. Lang</i> , 757 F.2d 608, 610 (4th Cir. Mar. 19, 1985)	15
<i>City Bank Farmers Tr. Co. v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 433, 438, 57 S. Ct. 292, 294–95, 81 L. Ed. 324 (1937).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Simone</i> , No. 03-0986, 2003 WL 22994238 *11 (Va. Cir. Ct. Oct. 10, 2003).....	15
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141, 151 (2001).....	14, 27
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141, 152-53, 102 S.Ct. 3014 (1982).....	19
<i>Freeman v. Commonwealth</i> , 223 Va. 301, 309, 288 S.E.2d 461, 465 (1982).....	15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528, 550-51, 105 S.Ct. 1005 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 460 (1991).....	18
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99, 112 (1945)	17
<i>Hawkins v. Barney’s Lessee</i> , 30 U.S. 457, 466 5 Pet. 457 (1831)	19
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943, 1950 (2013)	17
<i>In re Baker & Drake, Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 1348, 1353, Bankr. L. Rep. (CCH) P 76065 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 06 B.R. 243, 251 (W.D.N.C. July 29, 2019)	19, 23
<i>In re Lockwood</i> , 414 B.R. 593 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2008).....	24
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261, 265, 49 S.Ct. 108, 73 L.Ed. 318 (1929)	22
<i>Integrated Sols., Inc. v. Serv. Support Specialties, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 487, 493 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519, 525 (1977).....	17
<i>Knox v. Lynchburg Div. of Soc. Serv.</i> , 228 S.E.2d 399, 404 (Va. 1982)	15
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234, 244, 54 S. Ct. 695, 699, 78 L. Ed. 1230 (1934).....	21, 30
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355, 368-69 (1986).....	21
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725, 746 (1981)	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 332, 96 S. Ct. 893, 901, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	26
<i>Matter of Princeton-New York Investors, Inc.</i> , 219 B.R. 55 (D.N.J. 1998).....	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996).....	passim
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t. of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405, 413 (1973).....	17
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 156, 112 S.Ct. 2408 (1992).....	14
<i>Nkopchieu v. Minlend</i> , 59 Va.App. 299, 309 (Va. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2011).....	15
<i>Pobreslo v. Joseph M. Boyd Co.</i> , 526, 53 S.Ct. 262, 77 L.Ed. 469 (1933).....	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, 911, 117 S. Ct. 2365, 2373, 138 L. Ed. 2d 914 (1997)	12, 13
<i>R.L. v. Voytac</i> , 971 A.2d 1074 (N.J. 2009)	5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947).....	14, 23
<i>S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes Cty., NC</i> , 288 F.3d 584, 590 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Schwartz v. Texas</i> , 344 U.S. 199, 203 (1952).....	17
<i>Schwinn Cycling & Fitness Inc. v. Benonis</i> , the court found that Pennsylvania’s successorship liability laws were not preempted by the bankruptcy code to limit post-plan claims. 217 B.R. 790, 796 (N.D.Ill. Dec. 18, 1997).....	22
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238, 251-53 (1984).....	19
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605, 615, 38 S.Ct. 215, 62 L.Ed. 507 (1918).....	22

Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

U.S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549, 551, 115 S.Ct. 1624 (1995)..... 13, 14, 27
U.S. v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598, 617, 120 S.Ct. 1740 (2000) 15
United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336, 349 (1971) 17
WJLA-TV v. Levin, 264 Va. 140, 161, 564 S.E.2d 383, 395 (2002) 16
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555, 565 (2009) 17, 18

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §§ 363(f), 1141..... 13
 11 U.S.C.A. § 523 19
 U.S. CONST. Amend. X..... 8
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 4 7
 VA. CODE ANN. §§ 8.01-243..... 10, 16
 VA. CODE ANN. §§ 8.01-243, 8.01-229 10
 VA. CODE ANN. §§ 8.01-243, 8.01-229, 1-204, 8.01-249..... 10, 16

Other Authorities

Angelakis, I., Gillespie, E.L., Panagioti, M., *Childhood maltreatment and adult suicidality: a comprehensive systematic review with meta-analysis*, PSYCHOLOGICAL MEDICINE 1-22 (2019)5
 Anne Hardiman, *Toxic Torts and Chapter 11 Reorganization: The Problem of Future Claims*, 38 VAND. L. REV. 1369, 1389 (1985) 19
 BESSEL A. VAN DER KOLK M.D., et al., TRAUMATIC STRESS: THE EFFECTS OF OVERWHELMING EXPERIENCE ON MIND, BODY, AND SOCIETY (2006) 4
 BESSEL VAN DER KOLK, THE BODY KEEPS THE SCORE: BRAIN, MIND, AND BODY IN THE HEALING OF TRAUMA (2014) 4
 BISHOP ACCOUNTABILITY, <http://www.bishop-accountability.org/bankruptcy.htm> (last visited Nov. 24, 2020)..... 19
 CHILD USA, *Delayed Disclosure: A Factsheet Based on Cutting-Edge Research on Child Sex Abuse*, CHILDUSA.ORG, 3 (Mar. 2020) 4
 CHILD USA, *Fiscal Impact of SOL Reform*, (2018)..... 7
 CHILD USA, *What’s the cost of child sex abuse?* childusa.org (last visited Nov. 29, 2020)..... 5
Current Laws for Child Protection, CHILDUSA.ORG (last visited November 29, 2020)..... 2
 Dan Clark, *One in three people in New York is on Medicaid*, POLITIFACT.COM (Jul. 21, 2017 at 4:04 PM)..... 5
 Fang, et al., *The Economic Burden of Child Maltreatment in the United States & Implications for Prevention*, 36 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 156 (2012)..... 7
 Farber, et. al., *Strengthening the Child Welfare Workforce: Lessons from Litigation*, 4 J. PUBLIC CHILD WELFARE 132-157 (2010) 22
 Felitti, et al., *Relationship of Childhood Abuse and Household Dysfunction to Many of the Leading Causes of Death in Adults: The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study*, 14(4) AM. J. PREV. MED. 245 (1998) 6
 Finkelhor, D., Turner H. A., Shattuck, A., & Hamby, S.L., *Prevalence of child exposure to violence, crime, and abuse: Results from the Nat’l Survey of Children’s Exposure to Violence*, JAMA PEDIATRICS 169(8), 746-54 (2015)..... 4

Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

Gail Hornot, *Childhood Trauma Exposure & Toxic Stress: What the PNP Needs to Know*, J. PEDIATRIC HEALTHCARE (2015)..... 5

H.R. REP. NO. 95-595, at 220 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6179..... 19

HB 1476, 2011 Reg. Sess. Vote, Feb. 24, 2011..... 10

Holbrook Mohr & Garance Burk, *AP IMPACT: Abused kids die as authorities fail to protect*, Associated Press, December 18, 2014 22

Hunter, S., *Disclosure of child sexual abuse as a life-long process: Implications for health professionals*, 32(2) AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND J. OF FAM. THERAPY 159, 164 (2011) 4

J. Maxwell Tucker, *The Clash of Successor Liability Principles, Reorganization Law, and the Just Demand That Relief Be Afforded Unknown and Unknowable Claimants*, 12 BANKR. DEV. J. 1, 29 (1995)..... 13

Joan McPhee & James P. Dowden, Ropes & Gray, LLP, *Report of the Independent Investigation: The Constellation of Factors Underlying Larry Nassar’s Abuse of Athletes at 167* (2018) 20, 21, 22

Kim Christensen, *Thousands File Sexual Abuse Claims Against Boy Scouts as Deadline in Bankruptcy Looms*, L.A. TIMES, (Oct. 22, 2020, 5:00 a.m.) 19

LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 381 (2d ed. 1988)..... 15

M. Merricka, et. al., *Unpacking the impact of adverse childhood experiences on adult mental health*, CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT (2017)..... 5, 6

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq., et al., *Survey and Analysis of the Written Child Protection Policies of the 32 U.S. Roman Catholic Archdioceses* (2020)..... 20

MARY-ELLEN PIPE, et. al., CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE: DISCLOSURE, DELAY, AND DENIAL 32 (2013). 4

Michael Gold, *Facing 200 Abuse Claims, Diocese Becomes U.S.’s Largest to Seek Bankruptcy*, N.Y. TIMES, (Oct. 5, 2020)..... 19

Michelle M. Harner, *Rethinking Preemption and Constitutional Parameters in Bankruptcy*, 59 WM. & MARY L. REV. 147, 194 (2017)..... 13, 19

Moody, G., et al., *Establishing the international prevalence of self-reported child maltreatment*, 18 BMC PUB. HEALTH 1164, 1174 (2018)..... 3

N. Spröber et al., *Child sexual abuse in religiously affiliated and secular institutions*, 14 BMC PUB. HEALTH 282, 282 (Mar. 27, 2014)..... 2, 4, 5

P. Trickett et al., *The Impact of Sexual Abuse on Female Development: Lessons from a Multigenerational, Longitudinal Research Study*, 23 DEV’T & PSYCHOPATHOLOGY 453 (2011) 4

Pereda, N., et al., *The prevalence of child sexual abuse in community and student samples: A meta-analysis*, 29 CLINICAL PSYCH. REV. 328, 329 (2009) 3

Perryman Group, *Suffer the Little Children: An Assessment of the Economic Cost of Child Maltreatment*, (2014) 5

Preventing Child Sexual Abuse, CDC.GOV (last visited Jan. 24, 2020)..... 4

R. Anda, et al., *The Enduring Effects of Abuse and Related Adverse Experiences in Childhood*, 256 EUR. ARACH PSYCHIATRY CLIN. NEUROSCIENCE 174, 175 (Nov. 2005)..... 6

Rebecca Campbell, Ph.D., *The Neurobiology of Sexual Assault: Explaining Effects on the Brain*, NAT’L INST. OF JUSTICE (2012) 3

Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

Relief from Tort Liability Through Reorganization 131 U. PA. L. REV. 1227, 1230 (1983). 18, 19, 20

S. J. Berkowitz et al., *The Child and Family Traumatic Stress Intervention: Secondary Prevention for Youth at Risk Youth of Developing PTSD*, 52 J. CHILD PSYCHOL., 676 (2011).. 4

S.R. Dube et al., *Childhood Abuse, Household Dysfunction, and the Risk of Attempted Suicide Throughout the Life Span: Findings from the Adverse Childhood Experiences Study*, 286 JAMA 24, 3089 (Dec. 2001)..... 6

Sachs-Ericsson, et al., *A Review of Childhood Abuse, Health, and Pain- Related Problems: The Role of Psychiatric Disorders and Current Life Stress*, 10(2) J. TRAUMA & DISSOCIATION 170, 171 (2009) 6

Smith, *Abstention in a Time of Ferguson*, 131 HARV. L. REV. 2283, 2356 (2018) 22

Stoltenborgh, M., et al., *A Global Perspective on Child Sexual Abuse: Meta-Analysis of Prevalence Around the World*, 16(2) CHILD MALTREATMENT 79, 84 (2011)..... 3

T.L. Simpson, et al., *Concomitance between childhood sexual and physical abuse and substance use problems: A review*, 22 CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV., 27 (2002)..... 6

Transcript of Record at 11, *In re: USA Gymnastics, Debtor*, United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of Indiana, (No. 1809108-RLM-11)..... 16

U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Services, *The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs) Study* CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (1997)..... 3

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services Administration for Children and Families, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, and Children’s Bureau, CHILD MALTREATMENT 2017 3

Wade Goodwyn, *Boy Scouts of America Sexual Abuse Victims Seek Justice in Bankruptcy Court*, NPR, (Nov. 13, 2020, 8:01 p.m.) 18
